## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

## BY-LAW NO. 2019-022

## By-law to Appoint Livestock Valuers for the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS Section 4 of The Livestock, Poultry and Honey Bee Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.L.24 requires that every local municipality appoint one or more persons as valuers of livestock and poultry for the purposes of the Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Town of Amherstburg wishes to appoint Livestock Valuers for the 2018-2022 term of Council;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Livestock Valuers Committee for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg is hereby constituted and the following persons are hereby appointed as its members for the 2018-2022 term of Council or until their successors are appointed:
  - Roxanne Qussem
  - Murray Sellars
- 2. THAT the Council of the Town of Amherstburg may, by resolution, replace members as vacancies arise, or appoint from time to time such new members as it considers desirable.
- 3. THAT the Valuer be remunerated in the amount of \$50.00 per evaluation.
- 4. THAT any other By-laws dealing with appointing members to the Livestock Valuers Committee be hereby repealed.
- 5. THAT this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

MAYOR - Aldo DiCarlo

aula Parker